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1. INTRODUCTION
Rowe Group acts on behalf of Ingwe Capital Management Pty Ltd (‘Ingwe Capital’) the landowner of Lot 82 
(No. 282) and Lot 83 (No. 284) West Coast Highway, Scarborough (the ‘subject site’).

This Town Planning Report (‘Report’) has been prepared in support of the enclosed Application for 
Development Approval (‘Application’), which seeks approval from DevelopmentWA for the development of 
18 four-storey grouped dwellings.  The proposed development spans across seven (7) storeys due to the 
topography of the subject site.

This Application Report sets out all relevant town planning and other discipline considerations to assist 
DevelopmentWA to assess and determine the proposal. 

Ingwe Capital assembled the following Project Team who is responsible for the preparation of the Application 
and accompanying technical reporting:

DISCIPLINE COMPANY

Landowner Ingwe Capital Management Pty Ltd

Development Manager Alliance Consulting

Project Architect RAD Architecture

Town Planning Rowe Group

Traffic Engineer Shawmac

Acoustic Engineer Herring Storer Acoustics

Landscape Architect Plan E

ESD Consultant Emergen

Waste Management Talis Consultants

Table 1: Project Team

1.1. PRE-LODGEMENT	ENGAGEMENT
During the formulation of the development proposal, the project team met on two separate occasions with 
DevelopmentWA’s Acting Head of Statutory Planning and Approvals (Ms Emily Sivich) and Senior Planner 
(Ms Mariska Van Der Linde).  

The project team also met with key staff from Main Roads WA in relation to the proposed upgrading of West 
Coast Highway in proximity to the site, with subsequent engagement and review of the material released 
for public comment.

The feedback received during the above processes has been incorporated into the final proposal for 
lodgement.
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2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

2.1. REGIONAL	CONTEXT
The subject site is located in the Municipality of the City 
of Stirling, approximately 14 kilometres north-west of 
the Perth Central Area.  The subject site is situated in 
Scarborough with frontage to West Coast Highway.  It 
is situated on the eastern side of this road between 
Brighton Road and Ventnor Street, approximately 700m 
south of the intersection of West Coast Highway and 
Scarborough Beach Road. 

Figure 1 - Regional Context Figure
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2.2. LOCAL	CONTEXT	
The site is situated within the Scarborough 
Redevelopment Area, being a significant urban renewal 
project administered by DevelopmentWA and intended 
to create a high quality coastal destination incorporating 
residential, commercial, retail and recreational 
opportunities and sound transport solutions. 

Figure 2 – Local Context Figure 
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2.3. CADASTRAL INFORMATION
The subject site comprises two (2) land parcels, legally described as follows:

LOT NO DP VOLUME/FOLIO LAND AREA OWNER

82 34618 1480/722 1,351m² Ingwe Capital Management Pty Ltd

83 34618 1446/261 1,351m² Ingwe Capital Management Pty Ltd

Table 2: Lot Details

The site has a total land area of 2702m² with a primary street frontage of 40.6m to West Coast Highway.  The 
properties had previously each incorporated a single dwelling and outbuildings, however all improvements 
have been demolished and the lots are currently vacant.

It incorporates a level of approximately 11.60m at the road frontage (western boundary), rising to 
approximately 22.5m at the eastern boundary. 

Refer to Attachment 1 – Certificates of Title. 
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3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

3.1. DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
The application proposes a grouped dwelling development comprising eighteen (18) dwellings, each 
incorporating four (4) bedrooms, two (2) bathrooms and a powder room.  The development has been 
designed to maximise opportunities created by the significant difference in height from west to east across 
the site, to provide all dwellings with opportunities for ocean views and breezes in accordance with the 
applicable height standards and without adversely impacting upon the amenity of neighbouring properties.  

The architectural form and scale of the development has been carefully modulated to clearly define each 
townhouse, presenting as four cascading tiers when viewed from the north and south, incorporating varying 
setbacks, landscaping and materials to reduce any perception of building bulk and to generate visual interest.  

Within the development, Tiers 1 and 4 at the front and rear each incorporate five (5) dwellings, whilst Tiers 
2 and 3 each include four (4) dwellings together with a central open space area providing opportunities for 
access to natural light and ventilation for dwellings situated centrally within the development.

Each dwelling is to be constructed to a height of four (4) storeys and incorporate the following:

Ground floor: A double garage together with a store, lift and stair access;

First floor: Two bedrooms, lounge, laundry and bathroom;

Second floor: Master bedroom with associated ensuite and walk-in-robe, powder room and bedroom/
study;

Third floor: Kitchen, scullery, dining room and lounge, balcony with BBQ (Residence Nos. 101-105 
only);

Roof: Balcony with BBQ (Residence Nos. 201-404 only).

Residence Nos. 101-105 fronting West Coast Highway are to incorporate private balconies together with 
additional glazing to maximise the western outlook.  The increased topography of the site rising to the east 
facilitates the placement of dwellings with corresponding levels a full floor above the dwelling immediately 
west, facilitating private balconies over the rooftop of adjacent dwellings and maximising private outdoor 
open space for each dwelling;

Landscaping is distributed throughout the site in communal and private locations, providing opportunities 
for entertaining, visual relief and environmental benefit.

Waste storage is to be situated centrally within three shared bin stores located though the development, 
whilst an embayment is to be situated within the West Coast Highway road reserve to accommodate 
kerbside collection.

Refer to Attachment 2 – Development Application Plans.
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3.2. AFFORDABLE	HOUSING
The proposed development does not incorporate the provision of affordable housing.  The provisions of 
the Authority’s Development Policy 9 – Affordable and Diverse Housing are applicable where 20 or more 
dwellings are proposed and given that the development incorporates 18 dwellings, this requirement is not 
applicable.

3.3. LANDSCAPING
The Landscape Design for the proposed development has been prepared by Plan E and is provided at 
Attachment 3.  The design seeks to complement the architectural built form, with warm textures and 
materials.  The use of raw natural WA materials, warm tones and a variety of textures are proposed to 
achieve a Mediterranean inspired design.

The landscape concepts for the various areas presents a thematic response to the site and its influence from 
surrounding natural and built environments.   

Refer to Attachment 3 – Landscaping Plan.

3.4. VEHICLE	ACCESS
Separate vehicle and pedestrian access is provided to the northern and southern boundaries respectively, 
with each bank of dwellings incorporating separate undercroft vehicle access, visitor parking and two parking 
bays per dwelling.  A single crossover to West Coast Highway is situated in the north of the frontage.

A Transport Impact Statement has been prepared by Shawmac and is included at Attachment 4.  The Statement 
provides a detailed review of existing traffic volumes on West Coast Highway, crash history and safety issues, 
vehicle movements associated with the proposed development together with car parking, public transport 
usage, pedestrian and cyclist access and swept paths for vehicles associated with the development.  

Consideration is also given to the proposed upgrading of the adjacent section of West Coast Highway to 
increase capacity of the road network in this location.  An initial concept design proposing the ‘trenching’ of 
the highway was subject to community consultation which concluded in February 2022 and was generally 
supported by those who responded.  Previous engagement with relevant staff from Main Roads WA indicated 
that the proposed development would not conflict with the proposed works, subject to the development 
maintaining an additional setback of between 1.2m-1.5m (as shown on the site plan within the Development 
Application plans at Attachment 2) to accommodate future road widening associated with the works.  This 
has been accommodated within the proposed development. 

Overall, the Statement indicates that the proposed parking and access arrangements are acceptable and 
did not identify any matters of concern which would require consideration in terms of potential safety, 
operational or amenity concerns.

Refer to Attachment 2 – Development Application Plans.

Refer to Attachment 4 – Transport Impact Statement.
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4. TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

4.1. STATE	PLANNING	POLICY	5.4	–	ROAD	AND	RAIL	NOISE	
State Planning Policy 5.4 – Road and Rail Noise (‘SPP 5.4’) applies where a noise sensitive land use is proposed 
within proximity to major transport and freight corridors.  SPP 5.4 applies to the proposed development as 
it abuts West Coast Highway. 

An acoustic report has been prepared by Herring Storer Acoustics in accordance with the requirements of 
SPP 5.4 and is provided at Attachment 5.  An extract from the report detailing a summary of the assessment 
is reproduced below:

“The noise modelling indicates that noise received at the proposed development from vehicles 
travelling along West Coast Highway in the future (2042) would exceed the Western Australian 
Planning Commission (WAPC) State Planning Policy (SPP) 5.4 “Road and Rail Transport Noise and 
Freight Considerations In Land Use Planning” “day time limit” criteria as the highest calculated noise 
level at a façade is 72.6 dB LAEq(day).

Herring Storer Acoustic recommends the development be conditioned as such to require a full 
assessment of the development in accordance with State Planning Policy 5.4 once detailed designed 
is finalised to provide a more accurate assessment – this would include finalised window sizes, façade 
constructions and the like to be accounted for.”

Based upon the above, this matter would not affect the approval of the proposal, with further consideration 
to be given during the working drawings stage. 

Refer to Attachment 5 – Acoustic Assessment in response to State Planning Policy 5.4 – Road and Rail 
Noise.

4.1.1. STATE	PLANNING	POLICY	7.0	–	DESIGN	OF	THE	BUILT	ENVIRONMENT

State Planning Policy 7.0 – Design of the Built Environment (‘SPP 7.0’) sets out the objectives, measures, principles 
and processes which apply to the design and assessment of built environment proposals across Western 
Australia.

RAD Architecture as the project architect has prepared a comprehensive submission detailing an explanation 
of the proposal, setting out high level architectural and urban design quality consistent with the ten (10) 
principles of ‘good design’. 

A copy of the 10 Principles Design Statement, prepared by RAD Architecture, is provided at Attachment 6.

4.2. SCARBOROUGH	MASTER	PLAN
The Scarborough Master Plan (the ‘Master Plan’) was prepared as a collaborative effort between the State 
Government of Western Australia, the MRA and the City of Stirling. The Master Plan provides for the overall 
strategic vision and direction for the Scarborough Redevelopment Area and outlines the “key drivers” and 
strategies which are to be considered as part of the overall redevelopment of the precinct. 

The subject site is identified as being located within “Precinct 2 – Gateway Precinct” under the Master Plan, 
representing the northern and southern gateways into the Scarborough Beach area. Within the Master 
Plan, it states that physical form within the precinct “…will create a sense of arrival and a transition into the 
intensity of the beachfront core from the surrounding residential areas. The precincts will cater for high 
density residential development and tourism accommodation.”

1. Retail / commercial ‘main street’ with high quality landscape, iconic 
design that enhances view corridors and a focus on access for active 
transport (bus, cycle and walking, including provision for future light 
rail).

2. Four new destinations underpin the transformation of Scarborough 
as a contemporary, family-friendly destination. They will provide a 
consolidated core of diverse activities that ensure Scarborough will 
become an all-season modern beach experience, with something 
happening during extended hours of the day and night (refer inset 
overleaf).

3. The Esplanade, and the overall street network reinforced by 
landscape treatments to promote a legible, functional, comfortable 
and attractive environment for pedestrians, cyclists and cars.

4. Upper car park reconfigured as The Esplanade extension with 
improved pedestrian and cycle access, seating and shelters.

5. Park enhanced with an upgraded kiosk, shade and other features. 
Improved access and links between the carpark, park and beach.

6.  Coastal dunes and walkways provided with beach lookouts.

7. A well shaded, pedestrian-friendly boulevard is created through 
landscape treatments and reconfiguration of the car park.

8.  Improved east-west links through car parks and decked dune walks.

9. Reconfigured links to extend alfresco uses and parkland areas, and 
improve safety.

10. Park enhanced with an upgraded kiosk, additional shade and 
facilities such as BBQ’s and seating. The enhancements will also take 
advantage of opportunities for low-key festival events.

11. Extensions to The Esplanade north and south to connect West Coast 
Highway to create a coherent beach front boulevard, with improved 
vehicle access and extended on-street parking areas.

12. Access streets landscaped to improve east-west connectivity, 
pedestrian comfort and beach access.

13. Links through private development promoted to improve east-west 
connectivity, and increase walkability.

14. Retail and commercial uses promoted as village nodes, to service local 
needs.

15. Scarborough’s unique identity reinforced through development 
incentives, design guidelines and art contributions.
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4.3. SCARBOROUGH	REDEVELOPMENT	SCHEME
The Scarborough Redevelopment Scheme (the ‘Scheme’) sets out the provisions for development and 
land use within the Scarborough Redevelopment Area, as well as outlining the expectations and vision for 
development of the Authority within the Scheme Area.

The vision for the Scheme Area is described as follows:

“The Authority’s vision for the redevelopment and urban renewal of the Scarborough Redevelopment 
Area is to draw on Scarborough’s unique identity to create an authentic, contemporary urban-coastal 
experience for a growing residential community, workers and visitors, befitting its role as a key tourist 
destination.”

The development is considered to be consistent with the vision for the Scheme Area through the provision 
of high quality residences which meet or exceed the prescribed standards relating to built form, design 
quality, sustainability and amenity.

The Scheme also identifies a number of objectives which are to be taken into consideration as part of all 
development approvals. These objectives include:

Sense of Place, which seeks to build a sense of place 
by supporting high quality urban design, heritage 
protection, public art and cultural activities to respond 
to Perth’s environment, climate and lifestyle;

Economic Wellbeing, which seeks to promote 
economic wellbeing by supporting, where appropriate, 
development that facilitates investment and provides 
opportunity for local businesses and emerging 
industries to satisfy market demand;

Urban Efficiency, which seeks to promote urban 
efficiency through infrastructure and buildings, the mix 
of land use and facilitating a critical mass of population 
and employment;

Connectivity, which seeks to enhance connectivity and 
reduce the need to travel by car, supporting development 
aimed at well-designed places that support walking, 
cycling and public transit;

Social Inclusion, which seeks to promote social inclusion 
by encouraging, where appropriate, a diverse range of 
housing and by supporting community infrastructure, 
activities and opportunities for visitors and residents to 
socialise; and

Environmental Integrity, which seeks to enhance 
environmental integrity by encouraging ecologically 
sustainable design, resource efficiency, recycling, 
renewable energy and protection of the local ecology.

The development is considered to comply with the vision and objectives of the Scarborough Redevelopment 
Scheme.
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4.4. SCARBOROUGH	DESIGN	GUIDELINES
The Scarborough Redevelopment Area Design Guidelines (the Design Guidelines) have been prepared to 
guide development within the Scarborough Redevelopment Area and ensure delivery of the vision defined 
by the Scarborough Redevelopment Scheme.

The Design Guidelines incorporate a range of Common Design Guidelines (Chapters 2-6) and Precinct Specific 
Guidelines (Chapter 7), with each provision consisting of Design Intent (mandatory); Development Standards 
(specific criteria/alternative solutions); and Development Application Process (additional submissions where 
required).  

4.4.1. COMMON	DESIGN	GUIDELINES	(CHAPTERS	2–6)

The Design Guidelines have been given due consideration as part of the development design process.  An 
assessment against the criteria within Chapters 2-6 of the Design Guidelines has been provided at Attachment 
7 of this report, aside from the following which details an assessment of minimum and maximum car parking 
standards from Section 5.2:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS QUANTUM PROPOSED

Development Car Parking Spaces

Minimum Maximum

Permanent 
Residential:

0.75 bays per 
dwelling

An average of 1.5 
bays per dwelling 
in any one 
development

Minimum 13.5 
bays, maximum 27 
bays

36 bays (2 bays 
per dwelling)

Residential visitor 0.25 bays per 
dwelling

n/a 4.5 bays, rounded 
down to 4 bays

4 bays

Transient 
residential

One bay per two 
bedrooms

One bay per 
bedroom

N/A N/A

Non-residential 1 bay per 100m² NLA 1 bay per 100m² 
NLA

N/A N/A

As noted above, the provision of parking associated with the proposed dwellings exceeds the maximum 
specified in Section 5.2 of the guidelines.  This is capable of approval subject to consideration against the 
Design Intent which is detailed below:

“Sufficient car parking shall be provided to accommodate the anticipated requirements of the 
development, whilst encouraging alternate means of transport. 

Parking areas shall be located and designed not to impact upon the amenity of the public realm.”

This aspect was subject to further consideration by the Project Traffic Engineer, with the advice indicating 
that the subject site is located on the outer edges of the Scarborough Activity Centre and does not have the 
level of public transport, walking and cycling accessibility that would be suitable for dwellings with reduced 
parking.  Should a reduced parking provision be implemented within the development, there is a risk of 
causing parking issues such as illegal parking, inappropriate use of visitor parking bays and informal verge 
parking along West Coast Highway which may cause sight distance issues.  

In view of the above, the proposed car parking provision is considered to be appropriate as it would 
accommodate the anticipated requirements for the development whilst avoiding negative impacts to the 
amenity of the public realm.

Refer to Attachment 7 – Assessment against Scarborough Design Guidelines Chapters 2-6.

Refer to Attachment 4 – Transport Impact Statement.

4.3.1. GATEWAY PRECINCT

The Scarborough Redevelopment Area is split in five (5) distinct precincts, being as follows:

 � Beachside Precinct;

 � Esplanade Precinct;

 � Gateway Precinct;

 � Beach Road Precinct; and

 � Groves Precinct.

The subject site is located within the “Gateway Precinct” which is in two parts, at the northern and southern 
extents of the redevelopment area respectively. 

 � The northern gateway is bounded by the foreshore reserve to the west, the boundary of the 
Scheme Area to the north, the eastern boundaries of Lot 900 (No. 5) Pearl Parade and Lot 51 
(No. 6) Nautilus Crescent and Filburn Street to the east, and Reserve Street to the south. 

 � The southern gateway generally straddles West Coast Highway between Kay Street and the 
northern boundaries of Lot 114 (No. 210) The Esplanade and Lot 153 (No. 279) and Lot 201 
(No. 266) West Coast Highway.

The subject site is situated within the Southern Gateway.

The intent for the Precinct is described under the Scheme as follows:

“The Gateway Precinct creates the northern and southern gateways into the Scarborough Beach area. 
The physical form will create a sense of arrival and a transition into the intensity of the beachfront 
core from the surrounding residential areas. The precinct will cater for medium to high density 
residential development and tourism accommodation. 

Reflecting Scarborough’s relaxed coastal aesthetic, buildings will be positioned in landscaped settings, 
to provide privacy and recreation spaces for residents and a softening of the built form. 

Road widening requirements may apply to developments on West Coast Highway to allow for future 
transport upgrades.”

On this basis, the development is therefore considered to be consistent with the development provisions 
which relate to the “Gateway Precinct”.

4.3.1.1. LAND	USE	PERMISSIBILITY	

A key aspect of the Redevelopment Scheme is the determination of land use permissibility, with Table 6.2 
categorising land uses as being either ‘Preferred’ or ‘Contemplated’.  Clause 6.5(1) of the Scheme states 
that if a land use category is identified as Preferred for a particular precinct, the Authority shall not refuse 
a Development Application for a use within that category on the basis that the use is not suitable for that 
location, unless the Preferred Uses for that site are limited by provisions of a Design Guideline.

The use of Grouped Dwelling is included within Category 5 – Residential.  Within Table 6.2 this Category is 
identified as ‘Preferred’ within the ‘Gateway’ precinct applicable to the subject site.
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4.4.2.1. DESIGN	INTENT	–	GATEWAY	PRECINCT

The setback and height provisions outlined within the Gateway East Precinct are based upon podium/tower 
development. The subject development represents a grouped dwelling and therefore does not adopt a 
podium/tower form typical of a multiple dwelling/mixed use development.  Alternative built form can be 
considered in accordance with the Design Intent applicable to the Precinct, which is detailed below:

“Built form will be appropriately designed to provide a transition between the existing low density 
development outside of the Redevelopment Area, proposed low to medium density development to 
the east and the more intense development in the central core of the Redevelopment Area. 

Reflecting Scarborough’s relaxed coastal aesthetic, buildings will be developed in landscaped settings, 
to provide privacy and recreation spaces for residents and a softening of the built form. 

The area will cater for medium to high density residential development and short stay accommodation.”

An assessment of the proposed setbacks and building height is detailed in the following sections.

4.4.2.2. SETBACKS

The setback provisions outlined within the Gateway East Precinct specify the following:

 � a 3m setback for the podium (max 2 storeys) to all boundaries;

 � a 6m setback for upper levels to the street; and

 � a 5m setback to side and rear boundaries. 

Within the proposed development, the built form incorporates the following setbacks:

 � a setback to the street of between 3.0m and 4.5m for the Ground floor, Level 1 and Level 2 
(excluding road widening of between 1.2m and 1.5m);

 � a setback to the rear of between 3.1m and 4.6m at Ground floor, Level 1 and Level 2 adjacent 
to the ear boundary; and

 � setbacks varying between 4m and 6m to the side boundaries. 

The development is situated toward the southern boundary of the Scarborough Redevelopment Area.  The 
proposed built form responds to existing development on surrounding lots through the following:

 � Variation to the street setback between 3 and 4m, in conjunction with the use of alternate 
building materials ranging from glazing, rendered finishes and landscaping to generate visual 
interest and reduced bulk; 

 � Development on Level 3 facing West Coast Highway largely incorporating balconies with an 
open balustrade, thereby mitigating any potential effects of building bulk;

 � By positioning the garage/storage level for the easternmost tier as a basement, the effective 
height of the development to neighbouring properties in this location is three storeys, 
meaning that the setback represents a variation to only one level.  In addition, the setback 
for development adjacent to the eastern boundary varies between 3.1m and 4.6m, further 
reducing the extent of any variation;

 � By varying setbacks between 4 and 6m to the side and rear boundaries, it creates 
opportunities for an improved western outlook for residents whilst also generating visual 
interest in built form, which is further enhanced through the use of overhanging floors to 
provide weather protection and landscaping to soften the façade.

It is considered that the variation to the setback provisions of the Design Guidelines is minimal for the above 
reasons.

4.4.2. PRECINCT	SPECIFIC	GUIDELINES	(CHAPTER	7)

An assessment against the relevant Specific Guidelines for the Gateway East Precinct outlined in Chapter 7 
being detailed below:

Chapter 7 - Development Standards – Gateway East

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE

Preferred Land Uses Ground Floor Residential, hotel, 
serviced apartments

Residential - provision 
met

Upper Floors Residential, hotel, 
serviced apartments

Residential - provision 
met

Set Backs (minimum) Podium Street Setback 3m 3m – provision met

Podium Side/Rear 
Setbacks

3m 3.1m – provision 
exceeded

Upper Levels Street 
Setback

6m from boundary Refer below

Upper Levels Side/Rear 
Setbacks

6m from boundary Refer below

Building Heights 
(maximum)

4 storeys up to 15 
metres (base height)

Refer below

Podium 
Height(maximum)

2 storeys up to 8 metres Refer below

Minimum Lot Size 100m² Lot size of 2702m² - 
exceeds provision

Percentage Site 
Coverage (maximum)

70% Provision met

Authority Sustainability 
Rating

Tier 3 Provision met

Balconies and terraces shall be provided above ground floor to provide passive 
surveillance of the public realm.

Provision met

A publically accessible east-west pedestrian link will be provided adjacent to the 
southern boundary of Lot 6 (No. 270 West Coast Highway) and Lot 111 (No. 55A 
and B Hastings Street, in the adjacent Groves Precinct) where there is an existing 
0.5m wide Water Corporation easement, to provide improved pedestrian access

Not applicable

Vehicle access from West Coast Highway shall only be permitted where there 
is no alternative option. Access shall be taken from a right of way, secondary 
street, or shared crossover as indicated in Figures 7 and 8.

Access taken from West 
Coast Highway as no 
alternative option exists 
– provision met
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4.4.2.3. BUILDING	HEIGHT

Within the Gateway Precinct, the development standards relevant to building height are as follows:

PERMITTED PROPOSED

Building Heights (maximum): 4 storeys up to 15 metres base 
height(2)

4 storeys, up to 12.26m AHD.

Podium Height (maximum): 2 storeys up to 8 metres 4 storeys, up to 12.26m AHD.

(2): Potential for an additional 2 storeys to a total of 6 storeys up to 22 metres may be achieved at the discretion of the Authority subject 

to the requirements outlined in section 4.1.

With respect to the above, the development does not incorporate a podium/tower form.  Consequently the 
overall development is constructed to the maximum building height of 4 storeys.  In addition, owing to the 
existing levels on site and at the side and rear boundaries, the development would exceed the 15m base 
height above natural ground level to the northern boundary by up to 2m.  It must be noted that this is the 
result of historic earthworks within Lots 82 and 83, with the development being below the maximum height 
when viewed from the southern boundary of Lot 83. 

The above variations are minor in nature and are not the result of additional storeys, therefore it would not 
require consideration under Section 4.1 of the Guidelines.  The proposed building height is consistent with 
the Design Intent for the Gateway Precinct for the following reasons:

 � The topography of the site and surrounding properties is particularly steep, rising 11.5m 
from the road frontage to the eastern (rear) boundary.  In response, the locality incorporates 
extensive retaining and earthworks as a result of historic development;

 � The subject site currently exists as two separate Lots 82 and 83, with the latter incorporating 
raised levels in the eastern portion of the site.  As a result, the levels within Lot 83 are up to 
4m greater than Lot 82 in the central and eastern portions of the subject site, reducing to 
approximately 2.25m at the eastern boundary; 

 � The proposed levels have been determined in order to achieve a consistent finished floor level 
across Lots 82 and 83, which responds to existing development on neighbouring properties 
and minimises potential amenity impacts, 

 � The height above natural ground level at the rear of the property is a minimum of 2m below 
the 15m height limit at the northern boundary, meaning that the development would not 
result in adverse impacts to the views or amenity of adjacent residents in this location.
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 � Preference will be given to environmentally responsible materials, with such materials having 
environmental certifications and manufacturing quality certification, low VOC, reduced PVC 
content and formaldehyde content, shall seek to have recycled or eco preferred content and 
product stewardship;

 � Provision and implementation of a Waste Management Plan that addresses best practice in 
waste management;

 � Improvements to urban ecology through the provision of soft landscaping, drought tolerant 
planting and the use of materials which provide an aesthetically pleasing surrounding to the 
project;

 � Reduction in building emissions through the use of environmentally friendly refrigerants and 
insulation and eliminating light spill;

 � Encouragement of an environmental focus in the management of design, construction and 
operational phases of the development

Following the practical completion of the development, supporting documentation demonstrating the 
sustainable initiatives have been undertaken will be provided to the Authority in accordance with the 
provisions of Development Policy 1.

In addition to the above, the following aspects will further contribute to the sustainability of the project:

 � All proposed dwellings achieve 100% natural cross-ventilation, exceeding the Residential 
Design Codes requirement of 60%;

 � Electric vehicle charging backbone infrastructure to be installed to all vehicle bays;

 � Residential & visitor bicycle parking to promote sustainable methods of transport.

Refer to Attachment 8 – Sustainable Design Assessment Report.

4.5.2. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	2	–	HERITAGE	PLACES
Development Policy 2 – Heritage Places (‘Development Policy 2’) clarifies when development approval is 
required for heritage places and provides performance standards to guide the assessment of development 
applications for heritage places and within heritage precinct.

As the site is not identified as a “Heritage Place” or located adjacent to a heritage precinct, place or site, the 
provisions of the policy are not applicable to this application.

4.5.3. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	3	–	SOUND	AND	VIBRATION	ATTENUATION
Development Policy 3 – Sound and Vibration Attenuation (‘Development Policy 3’) details the requirements for 
the design, construction and management of development to facilitate a sustainable co-existence of noise 
sensitive and noise emitting development.

Herring Storer Acoustics has been engaged by the proponent and has prepared an Acoustic Report 
addressing the criteria and development standards of Development Policy 3. A copy of these report is 
contained at Attachment 9 to this report.  

With respect to Development Policy 3, an assessment of the proposed dwellings indicates that they will 
be designed to comply with the requirements of Part F5 of the Building Codes of Australia.  Whilst the air 
conditioning units for the dwellings is not yet known, this can be addressed at the working drawings stage 
as the consultant believes that compliance with the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 can 
be easily achieved and any noise mitigation would be minimal.

Refer to Attachment 9 – Acoustic Assessment in response to Scarborough Development Policy 3.

4.5. SCARBOROUGH	REDEVELOPMENT	AREA	DEVELOPMENT 
POLICIES 

The Development Policies applicable to the Scarborough Redevelopment Area are a suite of guiding 
documents that address key development matters. It is noted that Clause 4.7 of the Scarborough 
Redevelopment Scheme provides the ability to approve development which does not comply with the 
requirements of the suite of Development Policies.

Specifically, Clause 4.7 of the Scarborough Redevelopment Scheme, states:

(1) Subject to the provisions of Chapter 5, a Development Policy or Design Guidelines shall not bind 
the Authority in respect of any Application for Approval to Undertake Development. However, the 
Authority shall have due regard to the provisions of the relevant Development Policies and Design 
Guidelines and the objectives or outcomes which the Development Policy or Design Guideline was 
designed to achieve.

The proposed development seeks to satisfy the relevant criteria of the suite of Development Policies as 
outlined in Sections 4.5.1-4.5.10 of this report. Where variations to the provisions of the Development 
Policies are proposed, appropriate justification against the Scheme Vision and Objectives has been provided.

4.5.1. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	1	–	GREEN	BUILDING
The Authority’s Development Policy 1 – Green Building (‘Development Policy 1’) details the requirements for the 
delivery of sustainable buildings that contribute towards a reduction in emissions, waste and operations 
costs, and provides performance standards for the assessment of development applications for new 
buildings.

The objectives of Development Policy 1 are:

 � To promote the sustainability of the Scarborough Redevelopment Area through the 
development of environmentally sustainable buildings and precincts.

 � The support and encourage innovative approaches to sustainable design, construction and 
management of buildings and precincts.

 � To facilitate the design, construction and operation of environmentally sustainable buildings 
and precincts, that include efficient resources and energy use and reduce emissions and 
waste.

The subject site is identified as Tier 3 in accordance with Section 4 of the Policy.  The associated requirements 
include achieving a rating of 4 Star Green Star or SDAR equivalency, together with further certification at the 
working drawings stage and ‘As Built’ certification at practical completion

A Sustainable Design Assessment Report has been prepared by Emergen and is included at Attachment 8 
to this report.  The Assessment demonstrates the development will achieve an average 6.5 star NatHERS 
Rating, with the individual ratings for the proposed dwellings ranging from 6.0 to 6.9.  This rating is achieved 
through the following:

 � Passive design measures consisting of insulation to external walls, floors and ceilings, together 
with high performance glazing;

 � Active design measures including high efficiency reverse-cycle heat pump systems, reduction 
of lighting by 10% below that of NCC requirements and use of water efficient fixtures;

 � Renewable technology including the installation of a 30kW solar photovoltaic system to offset 
building energy use.

 � Water efficient plumbing incorporating high WELS rating fixtures and fittings to be installed;
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4.5.9. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	9	–	AFFORDABLE	AND	DIVERSE	HOUSING

Development Policy 9 – Affordable and Diverse Housing (‘Development Policy 9’) details the requirements for 
the delivery of affordable and diverse housing in residential and mixed-use developments and provides 
performance standards for assessment of development applications that include a residential component. 

The objectives of the Policy are as follows:

 � To support the growth of sustainable communities across the redevelopment area by 
facilitating housing affordability, diversity and choice.

 � To ensure development of a range of housing types offering variety in built form, size, 
typology, product and tenure.

 � To support people experiencing housing stress, including through facilitating a range of 
affordable housing options, such as social housing and affordable owner occupier housing.

 � To assist the Authority in achieving its target of 10-15% affordable housing across the 
Scarborough Redevelopment Area by requiring residential and mixed-use developments to 
include a minimum of 12% as affordable housing.

4.5.9.1. DIVERSE	HOUSING	PERFORMANCE	STANDARDS

Development Policy 9 stipulates the following criteria for “Diverse Housing”:

P1 A range of dwellings types are provided in all residential and mixed-use developments, measured by 
the number of bedrooms in each dwelling as per the following:

STUDIO AND ONE BEDROOM DWELLING REQUIREMENTS

At least 20% of dwellings to be studio or single bedroom dwellings with a maximum provision of 40%.

The average floor area of all studio and single bedroom dwellings is to be not more than 50m².

THREE OR MORE BEDROOMS DWELLING REQUIREMENTS

At least 10% of dwellings are to be three or more bedroom dwellings and have a maximum floor area of 
110m² each.

P2 Dwellings with three or more bedrooms are designed to suit a range of households, such as families 
with children, work at home occupiers, or shared ‘group’ accommodation households. For these 
dwellings each bedroom should be of an appropriately habitable size.

With respect to the above, the development does not provide any studio or single bedroom dwellings.  In 
fact, all of the proposed 18 dwellings are all 4 bedroom dwellings which exceed the maximum floor area of 
110m² each.  The development responds to the criteria of Performance Standard 1 of Development Policy 
9 as follows:

 � The proposal represents a ‘boutique’ form of high quality residential living which is intended 
to cater to a niche market, of which there is limited product available in the Scarborough 
Redevelopment Area.  

 � The design of the development has been specifically formulated to the needs of this market, 
incorporating generous living areas, bedrooms and balconies/roof terraces.  Each of the 
dwellings contains three designated bedrooms, together with a fourth room capable of 
functioning as a bedroom or study.  

4.5.4. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	4	–	PROVIDING	PUBLIC	ART

The Authority’s Development Policy 4 – Providing Public Art (‘Development Policy 4’) details the requirements 
for public art contributions as part of a development proposal and provides performance standards to 
guide the assessment of development applications that include public art.

It is anticipated that Public Art will be included within the development in proximity to the pedestrian entry 
to the development.

A Public Art Report (including artist, proposed design, documentation and costing) consistent with the 
requirements of Development Policy 4 will be prepared and submitted during the working drawings approval 
stage. It is anticipated this will be enforced by way of a condition of approval. 

4.5.5. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	5	–	ADDITIONAL	STRUCTURES

The Authority’s Development Policy 5 – Additional Structures (‘Development Policy 5’) clarifies when proposals 
for additional structures require development approval and provides performance standards to guide the 
assessment of development applications when development approval is required.

The application proposes the demolition and redevelopment of the site as a whole and therefore, no 
additional structure are proposed which meet the criteria of Development Policy 5. The provisions of 
Development Policy 5 are therefore not applicable to this application.

4.5.6. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	6	–	SIGNAGE

The MRA’s Development Policy 6 – Signage (‘Development Policy 6’) clarifies when proposals for signage require 
development approval and provides performance standards to guide the assessment of development 
applications when approval is required.

The application does not seek the approval of any signage as part of this application and therefore the 
provisions of Development Policy 6 do not apply.

4.5.7. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	7	–	HOME	BASED	BUSINESS

The MRA’s Development Policy 7 – Home Based Business (‘Development Policy 7’) clarifies when development 
approval for home based business is required and provides performance standards to guide the assessment 
of development applications when approval is required.

The application does not propose any aspects of Home Based Business and therefore the policy provisions 
of Development Policy 7 do not apply.

4.5.8. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	8	–	HOSTING	PUBLIC	EVENTS

The MRA’s Development Policy 8 – Hosting Public Events (‘Development Policy 8’) clarifies when a public 
event requires development approval and provides performance standards to guide the assessment of 
development applications when approval is required.

The application does not seek the approval of any public events and therefore the provisions of Development 
Policy 8 do not apply.
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 � a safe, continuous and step-free path of travel from the street entrance and/ or parking area to a 
dwelling entrance that is level;

 � at least one, level (step-free) entrance into the dwelling;

 � where the parking space is part of the dwelling access it should allow a person to open their car 
door fully and easily move about the vehicle;

 � internal doors and corridors that facilitate comfortable and unimpeded movement between spaces;

 � a toilet on the ground (or entry) level that provides easy access;

 � a bathroom which contains a hobless (step-free) shower recess;

 � reinforced walls around the toilet, shower and bath to support the safe installation of grab rails at a 
later date; and

 � a continuous handrail on one side of any stairway where there is a rise of more than 1 metre.

The development addresses the criteria of Performance Standard 1 of Development Policy 9 as four of the 
dwellings (22%) are targeted to achieve Silver Level Livable Housing Performance Standard, being Dwelling 
Nos. 101, 102, 104 and 105.  Within these dwellings, all of the above criteria from P1 are met.

With respect to the first bullet point, Dwelling Nos. 101, 102, 104 and 105 all front West Coast Highway and 
are capable of being accessed via the private garage or front door in a safe, continuous and step-free path of 
travel to a level dwelling entrance.  It is noted that the gradient of the path in this location varies between 1:4 
and 1:8.  However, it is considered that suitable access is provided which considers the needs of residents 
for the following reasons:

a) The development would incorporate universal access for residents and visitors from the 
parking bays associated with each dwelling;

b) The proposal does not incorporate commercial floorspace, meaning that it would not be 
inviting access from the general public;

c) The contours of the site mean it would be difficult to achieve a compliant gradient between 
the road frontage and the proposed dwellings;

d) It is unlikely that any disabled persons living within/visiting the development would walk to the 
beach, but rather would travel by vehicle or motorised wheelchair.

 � The provision of studio/1 bedroom dwellings within the development would detract from 
the offering associated with the development in its current form.  By maintaining a smaller 
yield of larger sized dwellings, it assists in fulfilling the objectives of the policy by providing 
variety in size and typology where such accommodation is not available elsewhere within the 
Redevelopment Area. 

The dwellings have been designed to appeal to a broad range of households, including families with children, 
work at home occupiers, or shared “group” accommodation households.

Opportunities for “ageing in place” will also be provided as part of this development, with the provision of 
private lifts for each dwelling and four (4) of the dwellings being targeted to achieve a ‘Silver’ level Livable 
Housing Performance Standard.

4.5.9.2. AFFORDABLE	HOUSING	PERFORMANCE	STANDARDS

Performance Standard P3 of Development Policy 9 relates to affordable housing and states as follows:

P3 Any multiple dwelling, group dwelling or mixed used development with 20 or more dwellings 
shall provide a minimum of 12% of dwellings as affordable housing for either social housing or 
affordable owner occupier housing 

The development does not incorporate affordable housing.  With respect to Performance Standard P3, the 
proposal consists of an 18 unit grouped dwelling development.  Given that it does not meet the minimum 
20 dwellings as described in this performance standard, there is no requirement for affordable housing to 
be provided.

4.5.10. DEVELOPMENT	POLICY	10	–	ADAPTABLE	HOUSING

Development Policy 10 – Adaptable Housing (‘Development Policy 10’) details the requirements for the delivery 
of adaptable housing in residential and mixed-use developments and provides performance standards for 
assessment of development applications that include a residential component.

Performance Standard P1 of Development Policy 10 states the following:

P1 20% of the total number of residential dwellings (to be rounded down to the nearest whole dwelling) 
should incorporate the following Core Livable Housing Design  Elements advocated by Livable 
Housing Australia:
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6. CONCLUSION
This report has been prepared in support of a 4 storey 18 unit grouped dwelling development located At No. 
282 (Lot 82) and No.284 (Lot 83) West Coast Highway, Scarborough.

This Application and accompanying technical reports strongly demonstrate the appropriateness of the 
development, as follows:

 � The development proposes a high quality built form which suitably responds to site 
topography and characteristics; and 

 � The proposal has been formulated with careful consideration to the relevant provisions of 
the planning framework associated with the Scarborough Redevelopment Area, with any 
departures being minor in nature and capable of approval.

On the basis of the above, we will await the Authority’s favourable determination.

5. TECHNICAL	CONSIDERATIONS

5.1. WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN
Talis Consultants has prepared a Waste Management Plan (‘WMP’) which addresses the storage and 
collection of waste generated by the proposed development.  

Waste management has been designed to maximise recycling and waste diversion from landfill and proposes 
the following:

 � Collection of refuse, recyclables and FOGO is to take place within three Bin Storage Areas.  The 
Bin Storage Areas have designed and sized to accommodate the calculated number of bins for 
the three waste streams.  Each dwelling will have a specified Bin Storage Area for the disposal 
of waste; 

 � Waste is to be collected by the City of Stirling, with refuse bins collected twice per week and 
recycling/FOGO collected once per week;

 � Bins are to consist of 240L refuse bins, 360L recycling bins and 140L FOGO bins, to enable 
manoeuvring to the Bin Presentation Area embayment zone in the West Coast Highway verge, 
where they will be serviced by the City;

 � The City of Stirling does not presently collect FOGO however it is expected that this will occur 
in future, with the Bin Storage Areas being designed to accommodate additional FOGO bins 
should the development be required to separate food waste in future;

 � Each dwelling has an allocated storage room which could be used for the temporary storage 
of bulk waste.  The strata manager/caretaker will liaise with residents on the procedures for 
bulky waste disposal within the development, as required; 

 � The strata manager/caretaker will be responsible for monitoring, maintenance and cleaning 
of the bins and Bin Storage Areas, ferrying bins to and from the Bin Storage Arwa and Bin 
Presentation Area on collection days, ensure residents are aware of the Waste Management 
Plan, and other associated tasks.

Refer Attachment 10 – Waste Management Plan.
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